99

Annual Report 2003

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the year ended December 31, 2003

(All amounts are stated in Renminbi)

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS AND CONSOLIDATED
NET ASSETS RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PRC GAAP AND IFRS

The financial statements, which are prepared by the Company and its subsidiaries in conformity with PRC

GAAP, differ in certain respects from IFRS (audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers). Major differences between

PRC GAAP and IFRS which affect the consolidated profit attributable to shareholders and the consolidated

net assets of the Company and its subsidiaries are summarized as follows:

Consolidated profit

attributable to Consolidated net

shareholders for the year assets as of

ended December 31, December 31,

2003 2002 2003 2002

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As reported in statutory accounts (audited

by certified public accountants in the PRC) 530,728 580,029 10,346,110 9,894,511

Impact of IFRS adjustments:

Additional depreciation charges on

fixed assets (a) (9,065) — (159,716) (150,651)

Write-down of reclaimed rails to

realisable value (b) — — (44,123) (44,123)

Amortisation of deferred staff costs (c) (15,092) (15,092) (60,366) (45,274)

Reversal of staff costs charged to

retained earnings (c) — — 221,113 165,746

Housing benefits for retired employees (c) — — (3,602) (3,602)

Dividends in respect of the year but

declared after the end of the year (d) — — — 433,555

Deferred tax (utilised)/provided (e) (1,423) 2,384 6,154 7,577

Reversal of amortisation/(write-off) of

deferred renovation expenses (f) 3,144 (7,365) (4,221) (7,365)

Difference in depreciation charges on fixed

assets resulting from reclassification (g) (950) — 31,118 —

Recognition of government grants by deducting

the carrying value of fixed assets (h) — — (17,000) —

Others 4,420 (2,873) 6,891 (6,223)

As restated for the Group 511,762 557,083 10,322,358 10,244,151

100

Guangshen Railway Company Limited

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the year ended December 31, 2003

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS AND CONSOLIDATED
NET ASSETS RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PRC GAAP AND IFRS (cont’d)

(a) Additional depreciation charges on fixed assets